

No. 06-1497

FILED

JUL 9 - 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

VISION CHURCH, UNITED METHODIST, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

VICTOR P. FILIPPINI, JR.
DONALD G. MULACK
Counsel of Record
ADAM M. KINGSLEY
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
131 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 263-3600
Facsimile: (312) 578-6666

Counsel for Respondents

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Summary of Argument	1
Petitioner's Applications and the Village's Actions...	2
The Church and the Public Schools.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Seventh Circuit Application of RLUIPA's "Substantial Burden" Provision is Fully Con- sistent With That of Other Circuits	11
A. The Seventh Circuit's "Substantial Bur- den" Rulings	11
B. The Other Circuits Follow the Same Principles as the Seventh Circuit in "Substantial Burden" Cases	16
II. There Is No Need For the Court to Clarify RLUIPA's "Less Than Equal Terms" Provi- sion	19
III. There Is No Need for The Court to Clarify the Meaning of the Equal Protection Clause, Especially When Petitioner Brought, and Lost, Claims Under the First Amendment	22
IV. Regardless of General Interest in RLUIPA, for All the Above Reasons, <i>This</i> Case Is Not Appropriate for Review	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Christian Gospel Church, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 896 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	19
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	23
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Township</i> , 309 F.3d 120 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	19
<i>Gaylor v. Village of Ringwood</i> , 842 N.E.2d 1241 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006).....	3
<i>Grosz v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 721 F.2d 729 (11th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc. v. County of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Islamic Center of Mississippi, Inc. v. City of Starkville</i> , 840 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Lakewood, Ohio Congregation of Jehovah's Witnesses, Inc. v. City of Lakewood, Ohio</i> , 699 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Langendorf v. City of Urbana</i> , 754 N.E.2d 320 (Ill. 2001).....	3
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	22
<i>Messiah Baptist Church v. County of Jefferson</i> , 859 F.2d 820 (10th Cir. 1988).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Petra Presbyterian Church v. Village of Northbrook</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 1628113 (7th Cir.) (June 7, 2007).....	14, 15
<i>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton v. Broward County</i> , 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)....	20, 21
<i>Rector, Wardens & Members of the Vestry v. City of New York</i> , 914 F.2d 348 (2nd Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Sts. Constantine and Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Thiry v. Carlson</i> , 78 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	23
<i>Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 386 F.3d 183 (2nd Cir. 2004)	18

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(1)	20
65 ILCS 5/7-1-8	3
65 ILCS 5/11-15.1-1.....	3
65 ILCS 5/7-1-13	5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
105 ILCS 5/2-3.12	9, 21
105 ILCS 5/3-14.21(d)	9, 21
Village of Long Grove, Municipal Code § 5-11-6(D)	5, 6
Village of Long Grove, Municipal Code § 5-11-6.1.....	6
Village of Long Grove, Municipal Code § 5-11-17(E) (2007).....	6
Village of Long Grove, Municipal Code § 5-9-12 (2007).....	6
